The placee above (i) is an Independent Third Party; and (ii) has not become a
substantial shareholder of the Company (as defined under the Listing Rules) upon
completion of the Placing.

Since the placing price of the Unsubscribed Rights Shares is equal to the Subscription
Price, there is no Net Gain available to be distributed to the No Action Shareholders
under the Compensatory Arrangements.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$7.2 million
and the net proceeds from the Rights Issue after deducting the relevant expenses are
approximately HK$6.1 million. As disclosed in the Prospectus, the Company intends to
apply the net proceeds from the Rights Issue for the part repayment of the outstanding
bank borrowings of the Group, upon the receipt of the proceeds.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structures of the Company immediately
before and after completion of the Rights Issue (the “Completion”):

Immediately
before Completion

Immediately
after Completion

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

 Approximate
%

Alpha Leap Holdings Limited
(“Alpha Leap”) (Note 1)

206,400,000 51.6 206,400,000 47.3

Cosmic Hero Investments Limited
(“Cosmic Hero”) (Note 2)

39,600,000 9.9 39,600,000 9.1

Greater Sino Ventures Limited
(“Greater Sino”) (Note 3)

42,000,000 10.5 42,000,000 9.6

Other public Shareholders 112,000,000 28.0 144,018,192 33.0

Independent placees – – 3,940,000 1.0

Total 400,000,000 100.00 435,958,192 100.00

3

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Alpha Leap is owned by Mr. Qi Xiangzhong, an executive
Director. Accordingly, Mr. Qi Xiangzhong and his spouse Ms. Gao Dongju (“Ms. Gao”) are
deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Alpha Leap for the purposes of Part XV of the
SFO.

2. The entire issued share capital of Cosmic Hero is owned by Mr. Ling Wai Leung (“Mr. Ling”).
Accordingly, Mr. Ling and his spouse Ms. Hui Ching Ping (“Ms. Hui”) are deemed to be
interested in all the Shares held by Cosmic Hero for the purposes of Part XV of the SFO.

3. The entire issued share capital of Greater Sino is owned by Ample Star Global Limited